
Please ask for:
Lisa Young
Direct dial:
(023) 9254 5340
Fax:
(023) 9254 5587
E-mail:
lisa.young@gosport.gov.uk
6 April 2021 

S U M M O N S

MEETING: Regulatory Board
DATE: 14 April 2021
TIME: 6.00 pm
PLACE: Virtually 
Democratic Services contact: Lisa Young

PAUL GRANT
BOROUGH SOLICITOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

 (Councillor Hook (ex-Officio))
Councillor Mrs Huggins (Mayor) 

and Councillor Mrs Hook (Chairman)
Councillor Casey (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Bateman
Councillor Mrs Batty
Councillor Carter
Councillor Earle
Councillor Farr
Councillor Foster-Reed
Councillor Hammond

Councillor Herridge
Councillor Mrs Jones
Councillor Miss Kelly
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Scard
Councillor Westerby

Public Document Pack



i. Councillors are requested to note that, if any Councillor who is not a Member of the Board 
wishes to speak at the Board meeting, then the Borough Solicitor is required to receive 
not less than 24 hours prior notice in writing or electronically and such notice shall 
indicate the agenda item or items on which the member wishes to speak. 

ii. Please note that mobile phones should be switched off or switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting.

iii. This meeting may be filmed or otherwise recorded. By attending this meeting, you are 
consenting to any broadcast of your image and being recorded. 



Regulatory Board
14 April 2021

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All members are required to disclose at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter, any disclosable pecuniary interest or 
personal interest in any item(s) being considered at this meeting.

3.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 FEBRUARY 2021 

To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2021 as a 
true and correct record. 

4.  DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

(NOTE: The Board is required to receive a deputation(s) on a matter 
which is before the meeting of the Board provided that notice of the 
intended deputation and its object shall have been received by the 
Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Monday April 12th 2021. The total 
time for deputations in favour and against shall not exceed 10 
minutes)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

(NOTE: The Board is required to allow a total of 15 minutes for 
questions from members of the public on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Board provided that notice of such question(s) shall 
have been submitted to the Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Monday 
12th April 2021)

6.  REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGER 

Schedule of planning applications with recommendations. Grey 
sheets 

7.  ANY OTHER ITEMS 



This page is intentionally left blank



Regulatory Board
24 February 2021

1

A MEETING OF THE REGULATORY BOARD
WAS HELD ON 24 FEBRUARY 2021

The Mayor
Councillor Hook

Councillors Bateman, Carter, Casey, Earle, Farr, Foster-Reed, Hammond, Herridge, 
Mrs Hook, Mrs Jones, Miss Kelly, Murphy, Scard and Westerby

40. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

An apology for non-attendance was received from Councillor Mrs Batty.

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 

42. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2021 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021 be signed as a true 
and correct record. 

43. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

Deputations were received on agenda item 6, item 1 of the grey sheets. 

44. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none. 

45. REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGER 

20/00343/FULL - RETENTION OF INFILL PANEL AND DOOR TO SIDE AND INCREASE 
IN HEIGHT OF BOUNDARY WALL TO 2.15M HIGH WITHIN REAR GARDEN
27 Dorrien Road  Gosport  Hampshire  PO12 4RA    

Consideration was given to a report of the Development Manager requesting that 
consideration be given to planning application 20/00343/FULL.

Members had undertaken a virtual site visit from both the applicants and the neighbour’s 
property. 

A deputation from Miss Matthias, was read out by the Borough Solicitor and Monitoring 
Officer 

The Development Manager advised the Board that land ownership matters were not 
material planning considerations and as such could not be given significant weight by 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3



Regulatory Board
24 February 2021

2

Members in their decision making and that Members’ should only consider the planning 
merits of the proposal in design and amenity terms. 

In answer to Member’s question the Board was advised that the right to light was a private 
matter, however light in terms of outlook could form part of the amenity considerations, but 
it was highlighted that of the windows highlighted in the deputation one was relatively small 
in the flank elevation of the neighbouring property, facing in the gap between the two 
properties and was north facing. The other window in the rear elevation highlighted served 
a bathroom.

A deputation from the applicants, Mr and Mrs French was read out by the Borough Solicitor 
and Monitoring Officer 

The Development Manager reiterated that many of the issues raised were not material 
planning consideration and should be disregarded. 

In answer to a Member’s question it was clarified that the wall was constructed in 2020 as 
was the infill panel. The wall, at is current height did not require planning permission, as it 
was permitted development. It was on the line of a previous boundary treatment, believed 
to be a 1.8 metre fence. 

The Board was advised it was believed the infill panel was sought to prevent fumes from 
the neighbouring vent, it was believed that the increase to the wall was to allow the 
applicant to add additional height to the wall without cutting the blocks and to reduce the 
wall to less than 2 metres Mr French would be required to cut 30 blocks down to size. 

It was understood that Miss Matthias was the owner of the neighbouring property. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that the height of the wall 
differ
[...]
t construction of a 2 metre wall. 

Members felt from the site visit the wall had shown the proposal was overbearing and 
unnecessary and that this was the perceived harm. 

The Board was advised that the proposed increase was for an increase in height of 6 
inches. Some Members felt that there was not sufficient justification for refusing the 
application under planning legislation. 

Members acknowledged that there needed to be a sufficient planning reason for refusal 
should that be proposed. 

Members accepted that the reasoning for the proposed increase was not relevant to the 
Board, but felt there was an adverse impact on the neighbouring property’s amenity as the 
proposal was overbearing. 

Members recognised that the wall could be increased to 2 metres, which was half of the 
proposed increase, without requiring planning permission. Members accepted that the 
neighbours did not see eye to eye, however this was not a material planning consideration. 

Members felt that the policy was contrary to LP10 and expressed concern that there would 
be an increase in height to many garden fences, impacting on the community feel to 
properties. It was felt that there should be extraordinary circumstances to increase the 
boundary above 2 metres and that this application did not do that. It was reiterated that an 
increase to 2 metres could be made to finish the wall and provide a good atheistic appeal. 

It was proposed and seconded that the application be refused as the increased height of 
the wall would have an unacceptable overbearing impact on the occupier of the 
neighbouring property detrimental to their residential amenity, contrary to Policy LP10 of the 
Local Plan. The Board was advised that if the infill panel was deemed acceptable, the 
reason for refusal only needed to reference the wall. 

It was confirmed to the Board that the applicant would still be able to construct the wall to 
two metres under permitted development if the application was refused. 

[...]
is page is intentionally left blank



Regulatory Board Agenda:  14th April 2021

DC-AGENDA-EN-06.04.21 Page 1 of 14 DC/UNI-form Template

GOSPORT BOROUGH COUNCIL – REGULATORY BOARD 

14th April 2021

ITEMS WITH RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Copies of drawings and other supporting documents accompanying the planning applications 
referred to in this schedule are available to view online using Public Access 
(https://publicaccess.gosport.gov.uk/online-applications/) by searching using the relevant 
application number.

2. The number of objections and representations indicated in the schedule are correct at the time 
the recommendations were formulated.  Should any representations be made after this date, 
these will be notified to the Regulatory Board during the officer presentation.

3. Copies of all representations received from the public are available for inspection by Members in 
the same way as drawings and other supporting documents are available, referred to in Note 1 
above.

4. An index of planning applications within this schedule can be found overleaf, together with a 
summary of each recommendation.

Agenda Item 6

https://publicaccess.gosport.gov.uk/online-applications/


Regulatory Board:  14th April 2021

DC-AGENDA-EN-06.04.21 Page 2 of 14 DC/UNI-form Template

INDEX

Item Page 
No

Appl. No. Address Recommendation

01. 3-6/1 21/00032/FULL 48 Bayntun Drive  Lee-On-
The-Solent  Hampshire  
PO13 9JY    

Grant Permission

02. 7-
12/1

21/00092/FULL Bay House School  Gomer 
Lane  Gosport  Hampshire  
PO12 2QP  

Grant Permission
subject to Conditions

03. 13-
14/1

21/00100/FULL 112 St Thomas's Road  
Gosport  Hampshire  PO12 
4JX    

Grant Permission
subject to Conditions



Regulatory Board:  14th April 2021

DC-AGENDA-EN-06.04.21 Page 3 of 14 DC/UNI-form Template

ITEM NUMBER: 01.
APPLICATION NUMBER: 21/00032/FULL
APPLICANT: Deeta Sutton  
DATE REGISTERED: 26.01.2021

CONVERSION OF GARAGE AT 48 BAYNTUN DRIVE TO FORM GRANNY ANNEX AND 
ALTERATIONS TO ELEVATIONS TO INCLUDE REMOVAL OF DOORS AND 
INSTALLATION OF WINDOWS
48 Bayntun Drive  Lee-On-The-Solent  Hampshire  PO13 9JY    

The Site and the proposal

1. This application relates to the single storey double garage adjacent to the main dwelling of 48 
Bayntun Drive, a four bedroom detached dwelling located on the north-west side of the road. This 
existing garage adjoins a single garage serving the neighbouring dwelling to the south, no.50, to form 
a block of three. The existing roller shutter openings are some 2.35m wide by 2m high. On the front 
roof slope, two roof lights are located above each of the shutters. Internally, the space is some 5.8m 
deep by 6.25m wide, although it should be noted that this space, having previously been the show 
house during the sales process, is already converted internally for use as ancillary living 
accommodation. In front of the garage is a driveway that is approximately 13m wide (from the 
boundary to the edge of the existing flower bed) and 9.25m deep.

2. Planning permission is sought for the conversion of the garage at 48 Bayntun Drive to form a 
granny annex and alterations to the elevations to include the removal of doors and the installation of 
windows. Internally, the garage space would be converted to form an annex, including an en-suite, 
bedroom and kitchen. Primary access to the annex would be through existing patio doors located on 
the north-eastern elevation and via the garden of the application property. On the front elevation, the 
roller shutter doors would be removed and part infilled with red brick to match that on the existing 
garage, with two windows of a similar scale (some 1.25m high by 0.9m wide) and pattern of glazing 
to those on the main dwelling. 

3. The submitted drawings indicate that the parking arrangements on the front forecourt would be 
altered by the proposal with a flower bed being removed and one vehicular space located in this area, 
2.4m wide by 4.8m deep. The two existing forecourt spaces
[...]
ng Document:  February 
2014
Gosport Borough Council Parking:  Supplementary Planning Document:  February 2014

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), February 2019

Consultations
 
 Environmental Health No objection

Response to Public Advertisement

5 letters of objection 
Issues raised:-
- this application could lead to an increased parking pressure locally in an area that is already 

congested;
- the property already has multiple vehicles parked outside and further increasing the occupancy 

rate would exacerbate this and could lead to safety risks;
- although the application states that there would be sufficient parking for 3 cars, given that the drive 

is shared between 2 houses having 3 cars parked, that belonging to just one property, is not 
possible within the SPD size and space requirements;

- the number of vehicles parked outside this property already obscure the view of other neighbours 
trying to leave their driveways and through traffic;

- the additional parking space proposed, removing a flower bed from the side of the house does not 
appear to be large enough for a vehicle and would cause overhanging of the pedestrian footpath;

- one additional space does not offset the permanent removal of two garage spaces;
- further vehicles at this property could result in cars parked on the pedestrian footway; 
- this application could set a precedent for others to follow to allow houses to become HMOs;
- the removal of both of the roller shutters on the two garages, which are part of a block of three 

garages, and replacing with a brick wall with two windows, turning this into an annex is not in 
keeping with the original concept of the estate;

- the development has already taken place and this four bed family home is being let as a 6 bed 
HMO;

- a covenant / deeds on this property may not allow the garage to be converted to form living 
accommodation.

Principal Issues

1. The use of the property as up to a house in multiple occupation by up to si
[...]
ant Permission

Subject to the following condition(s):-

 1.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans:
20-10-48BD-2050 REV P1 - Location and Block Plans
20-10-48BD-2011 REV P1 - Planning Elevations and Sections 
20-10-48BD-2010 REV P1 - Proposed Elevations 
20-10-48BD-2001 REV P1 - Roof Plans 
20-10-48BD-2000 REV P1 - Ground Floor Plans
Reason - To ensure that the development is completed satisfactorily in all respects and to comply 
with Policy LP10 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029.



Regulatory Board:  14th April 2021

DC-AGENDA-EN-06.04.21 Page 6 of 14 DC/UNI-form Template

 2.  a) Within 3 months of the occupation of the annex or the commencement of any part of the 
development, whichever is the sooner, the facilities shown on approved plan S20-10-48BD-2000 REV 
P1 - Ground Floor Plans; for the parking of vehicles shall be provided.
b) The parking facilities shall thereafter be retained.
Reason - In the interests of highway safety and to ensure adequate car parking is provided and 
retained, and to comply with LP23 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029 and the Parking 
SPD.

 3.  Notwithstanding the provisions of The Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 2020 and 
The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 
amended) (or any Order amending, revoking or re-enacting these Orders with or without 
modification), the development hereby permitted shall only be used as accommodation ancillary to 
48 Bayntun Drive, Lee-On-The-Solent, Hampshire, PO13 9JY; and for no other purpose whatsoever 
without the prior express permission of the Local Planning Authority.
Reason - To prevent the annex from being used as a separate dwellinghouse or letting and to 
safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policies LP10 and LP24 of 
the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011 - 2024. 

 4.  The materials to be used shall match in type, colour and texture, those on the existing garage 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason - To ensure satisfactory visual relationship of the new development to the existing, and to 
comply with Policy LP10 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029.



Regulatory Board:  14th April 2021

DC-AGENDA-EN-06.04.21 Page 7 of 14 DC/UNI-form Template

ITEM NUMBER: 02.
APPLICATION NUMBER: 21/00092/FULL
APPLICANT: Gosport & Fareham Multi Academy Trust
DATE REGISTERED: 26.02.2021

DEMOLITION OF FIVE CLASSROOMS IN SOUTH-WEST CORNER OF THE SITE AND 
ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY REPLACEMENT BUILDING WITH ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING TO PROVIDE TEACHING SPACE AND MARINE & MARITIME CAREERS 
CENTRE (as amended by plans received 30.03.2021)
Bay House School  Gomer Lane  Gosport  Hampshire  PO12 2QP  

The Site and the proposal

1. This application relates to Bay House School and 6th Form [herein referred to as the school], a 
large secondary school for years 7 to 13 including provision of 6th form learning for 16-18 year olds, 
with over 2,300 pupils. The school is located on the southern side of Gomer Lane, with Stokes Bay 
Mobile Home Park to the west, a four storey block of flats to the north and The Seahorse Public 
House and detached housing to the north-east. To the east of the school is Stanley Park, a green 
space with dense tree cover and to the south of the site are playing fields.

2. The overall school site is substantial in terms of its size (0.99ha) and there a number of Grade II 
Listed Buildings located on the school premises, notably: the Lodge, Gates and Boundary Wall of 
Bay House School on the northern side of the site and the former mansion of Bay House School built 
in 1832 as Ashburton House at the southern end of the site. To the south-west of the school is the 
locally listed Gosport Lines from Battery No.2. A gate at the south-western part of the site leads to a 
footway connecting to Battery No.2 East Car Park and the grassed fields on the northern side of 
Stokes Bay Road. 

3. The school site is largely comprised of a number of rectangular plan form buildings between one 
to two stories high running generally north to south.

4. Planning permission is sought to demolish five classrooms in the south-west corner of the site and 
erect a single storey replacement building with associated landscaping to provide a teaching space 
and marine and maritime careers centre. The five existing 'temporary' classrooms are second hand 
stock from Hampshire County Council and have been on the school site for approximately 35 years. 
Section 2.4 of the Design and Access Statement states: "the classrooms have slowly deteriorated 
with time taken up to re-board, insulate and refurbish the internal spaces. The roofs have had multiple 
patch work repairs carried out and the windows/doors have been replaced with double glazed units. 
This still does not assist with making the internal environment for students any more comfortable or 
the building becoming any more energy efficient. They are noisy, cold and aesthetically unappealing, 
especially when viewed in the context of the adjacent grade II listed main school building".

5. The gross internal area (GIA) of the five current classrooms amount to 667.3m2 that would be 
increased to 952.1m2 GIA through the proposal (an increase of 284.8m2 GIA). The proposed building 
would be orientated in an asymmetric 'T-shape' broadly on the footprint of the existing classrooms. 

6. The proposed western elevation of the proposed building (facing towards the mobile home park) 
would be some 46.8m in length, 4m to the highest part of the pitched roof and 3.1m to the lowest part 
of the roof. Roof lights would be installed on the pitched roof element. Each classroom would have 
its own door. Classroom windows and doors would be installed on the western elevation but there 
would be a distance of some 25m from these windows with the boundary to the west. Projecting from 
th
[...]
accordance with Policies LP10 and LP41 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan, 2011-
2029.



Regulatory Board:  14th April 2021

DC-AGENDA-EN-06.04.21 Page 13 of 14 DC/UNI-form Template

ITEM NUMBER: 03.
APPLICATION NUMBER: 21/00100/FULL
APPLICANT: Ms Dominique Allison  
DATE REGISTERED: 12.03.2021

ERECTION OF DETACHED GARAGE
112 St Thomas's Road  Gosport  Hampshire  PO12 4JX    

The Site and the proposal

1. The application site contains a two storey mid terraced property located on the northern side of St 
Thomas's Road. It has an extensive rear garden approximately 40 metres long which backs on to a 
rear service road. The service road separates the application property's rear garden from those 
located on Priory Road.

2. St Thomas's Road comprises predominantly of similar two-storey terrace dwellings finished in brick 
with tiled roofs. The established residential character of the locality is of family homes.

3. Following the demolition of the existing garage, it is proposed to erect a garage at the end of the 
garden constructed of brick with a tiled roof with a velux roof window, a roller shutter garage door 
facing the service road and a rear door and window facing back towards the house. The garage 
structure will measure 4.5 metres in width, 4 metres in height with an eaves height of 2.8 metres and 
7.2 metres in length.

4. This application has been brought before the Regulatory Board for determination as the applicant 
is an employee of the Council.

Relevant Planning History

Nil

Relevant Policies

Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011 – 2029:
LP10  Design
LP23  Layout of Sites and Parking

Supplementary Planning Documents:
Gosport Borough Council Design Guidance:  Supplementary Planning Document:  February 
2014
Gosport Borough Council Parking:  Supplementary Planning Document:  February 2014

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), February 2019

Consultations
 
 Nil

Response to Public Advertisement

Nil.

Principal Issues

1. The main issues to be cons
[...]
by permitted must begin within a period of three years beginning with the 
date on which this permission is granted.
Reason - To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1980 (as amended)

 2.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans: Site Location Plan & Plans received 12.03.2021.
Reason - To ensure that the development is completed satisfactorily in all respects and to comply 
with Policy LP10 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029.

 3.  The door in the north facing elevation of the garage hereby approved shall be installed in such a 
manner as to be incapable of opening over the adjacent public highway and shall be so maintained 
thereafter.
Reason - In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Policy LP23 of the Gosport Borough 
Local Plan 2011-2019.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2021
	Minutes

	6 Report of the Development Manager



Minutes of the meeting


Regulatory Board
14 April 2021

1

A MEETING OF THE REGULATORY BOARD
WAS HELD ON 14 APRIL 2021

 

Councillors Bateman, Mrs Batty, Carter, Casey, Earle, Farr, Foster-Reed, Hammond, 
Herridge, Hook (Substituting for Mrs Jones), Mrs Hook, Miss Kelly, Murphy, Scard and 
Westerby

47. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

An apology for non-attendance was received from Councillor Mrs Jones, who was 
substituted by Councillor Hook

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none

49. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 FEBRUARY 2021 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th February be signed as a true and 
correct record.

50. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

Deputations were received on agenda item 6, item 1 of the grey sheets.

51. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none

52. REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGER 

21/00032/FULL- CONVERSION OF GARAGE TO FORM GRANNY ANNEX AND 
ALTERATIONS TO ELEVATIONS TO INCLUDE REMOVAL OF DOORS AND 
INSTALLATION OF WINDOWS
48 Bayntun Drive Lee- on- the- Solent Hampshire PO13 9JY

Consideration was given to a report by the Development Manager requesting that 
consideration be given to planning application 21/00032/FULL.

A deputation from The Lee Residents Association was read out by the Borough Solicitor 
and Monitoring Officer.

The LRA objects to this Planning Application on the grounds that it does not conform to GBC 
Parking Standards as the proposed alternative parking area, without using the garage, is inadequate 
for the property. The attached photos illustrate that even with removing the garden borders there 
is still insufficient room to access both sides of 3 parked vehicles nor open the doors.  Already the 
prevalence of parking on walkways and cause obstructions in this modern estate is evidence that 



Regulatory Board
14 April 2021

2

neither in this Barratt’s Development (nor in the adjoining MoD married quarters) is parking 
provided to the Gosport SPD parking standard.  The implementation of this application, permitting 
the conversion of a double garage into a self-contained property will allow more rooms within this 
dwelling and former garage to be rented out, an activity currently witnessed by neighbours and 
advertised in property papers. This multiple occupation will have a commensurate requirement for 
additional parking.  

It is advised that if this is approved it will also be setting a precedent that owners may breech the 
modern estate owners Client Charter, a schedule on the TP1 Land registry agreement which states:
“10. Not to use the garage (if any) on the property other than exclusively as a private garage for the 
keeping therein of a private motor car a motorcycle or horticultural nature & not carry out trade or 
business in or from such garage & not to use the same for the storage of goods in connection with 
or ancillary to any trade or business carried on at the Property or other than in accordance with the 
requirements of the planning consent permitting the construction of the property.”

“11.  Not to obstruct or allow to be obstructed the Estate Roads the Maintenance Property 
Reciprocal Rights of way forecourts (save for the designated parking areas which may be used for 
parking private vehicles) & footpaths not allow oil or any other material to accumulate thereon and 
not to do or suffer thereon & not to do or suffer thereon anything which may be a nuisance to the 
owners or occupiers of any adjoining or neighbouring property & to indemnify the Transfer in 
respect of any breach of this covenant.”

We attach photographs which illustrates the issues raised by local residents. By the current 
standards of sub-letting carried out from this property it already causes obstruction and creates 
dangers to both road users and pedestrians by restricting sight lines.  Allowing the garage to be 
converted into additional accommodation the Council would be complicit in the breech of both of 
the above quoted provisions of the owner’s charter.

The LRA is surprised that this Board will approve changes in a modern estate that this Council has 
recently approved under planning rules that demonstrate the spirit of Gosport Policy LP10 to 
identify Good Design, Development for Public realm and open space.  It also appears to follow the 
SPD on Design Guidelines, a policy specifically to improve community and harmony in a 
neighbourhood.  Therefore, allowing a compromise on these principals will not only impact on 
these commendable Gosport aspirations that carries the legal risk of acting complicitly to allow one 
owner to breach the owner’s charter. This seems a surprising risk to the reputation of the Council 
as well as to the public purse. 

Officers responded to a Members question by explaining that the building was originally 
used as the sales office for the development, is fitted out as such and has never been used 
as a garage.

Members were advised that the officers did not see any reason to revisit the parking issue 
in light of the deputation as the issue is covered in the report on the agenda.

Members were advised that the Charter referred to in the declaration was not a material 
planning consideration and should not form part of Members deliberations.



Regulatory Board
14 April 2021

3

A deputation from Robin Lomax was read out by the Borough Solicitor and Monitoring 
Officer.

My client has asked me to respond to the neighbour's comments/objections that relate to the 
above application, as there are a number of inaccurate statements embodied within them. I will 
detail these individually below: 

That my Client Wants to Convert This Space into an Independent 'Stand-alone' Annexe
This garage structure was originally occupied by the developer of the HMS Daedalus Estate, who 
utilised it as their site office and when my client bought this house the garage structure was fitted 
out as a liveable, dry-lined space. The garage doors, although openable, cannot be driven through, 
therefore no parking spaces are being lost.
It is my client's proposed intention that this space be converted into a bedroom space with 
associated ensuite & kitchenette to allow her son to remain part of the household, but live 
independently when he wishes - i.e. an extension to the household.
To confirm this space will not be occupied at any time other than for purposes incidental to the 
residential use of the dwelling of 48 Bayntun Drive, as a single dwelling house.

That the Household is a HMO [House in Multiple Occupation]
My client has assured me that this is definitely not the case, the family take lodgers under the 
governments 'rent a room scheme', with a maximum of only two at any one time. When I visited 
there, it was clear to me that this is the family home not a property that is rented by three or more 
tenants who aren't part of the same household.

That this Development will Increase On-Street Parking
Integral within the proposed application is to increase the households parking spaces to 3 spaces to 
meet 'Gosport Borough Council's Parking: Supplementary Planning Document' for a 4+ bed house, 
therefore reducing the need for 'Off-Street Parking'.
My client explains the local parking problem as follows 'There is a parking issue on the double bend 
in the part of the street prior to ours; where because of parking on both sides of the road and the 
path around the whole bend, blind spots are created and room for traffic to only travel in one 
direction most of the time. This is not exacerbated by parking from our home (as is suggested) on 
any level and is fine if people proceed with due care and attention at a reasonable speeds'.

Members were reminded that whether the occupancy of the residence was by a family or 
rented to tenants was not a planning consideration.

Members were advised that the development was built at a time when the minimum parking 
standards that were in operation are significantly lower than current standards, but officers 
were satisfied that the proposed parking met the SPD.

Members felt that the parking proposed was adequate.

RESOLVED: That the application was approved subject to the conditions in the report of 
the Development Manager.



Regulatory Board
14 April 2021

4

21/00092/FULL DEMOLITION OF FIVE CLASSROOMS IN SOUTH-WEST CORNER OF 
THE SITE AND ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY REPLACEMENT BUILDING WITH 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING TO PROVIDE TEACHING SPACE AND MARINE & 
MARITIME CAREERS CENTRE
Bay House School, Gomer Lane Gosport Hampshire PO12 2QP

A Member supported the application as he had memories of being taught in the existing 
structures in 1973

RESOLVED: That the application was approved subject to the conditions in the report of 
the Development Manager

21/00100/FULL ERECTION OF DETACHED GARAGE
112 St Thomas’ Road Gosport Hampshire PO12 4JX

RESOLVED: That the application was approved subject to the conditions in the report of 
the Development Manager

53. ANY OTHER ITEMS 

The Development Manager updated members on the Cross Boundary planning application 
for the access road and residential development off Brookers Lane, and confirmed that the 
two appeals have been linked by the Planning Inspectorate so will be heard together.at an 
informal hearing with a provisional date in June. 

Dependent on Covid regulations this will either be a virtual meeting or held in person at the 
Civic Offices in Fareham.

Farehams’ Planning Committee resolved that they would have refused the planning 
application, and as a result both Gosport and Fareham as the LPAs share a common 
position in opposing the development.

CHAIRMAN

Concluded at 6.34 pm


